L78M00
SERIES
POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATORS
.  OUTPUT CURRENT TO 0.5A
.  OUTPUT VOLTAGES OF5;6 ;8 ;9 ;10 ;12 ;15 ;
18; 20; 24V
.  THERMAL OVERLOAD PROTECTION
.  SHORT CIRCUIT PROTECTION

R th j-a m b Thermal Resistance Junction-ambient Max 100 50 60 ° c /w
CONNECTION DIAGRAM AND ORDERING NUMBERS (top view)
Order Code Output Voltage
TO-220 ISOWATT220 SOT-82 SOT-194 DPAK
L78M05CV L78M05CP L78M05CX L78M05CS L78M05CDT 5V
L78M06CV L78M06CP L78M06CX L78M06CS L78M06CDT 6V
L78M08CV L78M08CP L78M08CX L78M08CS L78M08CDT 8V
L78M09CV L78M09CP L78M09CX L78M09CS L78M09CDT 9V
L78M10CV L78M10CP L78M10CX L78M10CS L78M10CDT 10V
L78M12CV L78M12CP L78M12CX L78M12CS L78M12CDT 12V
L78M15CV L78M15CP L78M15CX L78M15CS L78M15CDT 15V
L78M18CV L78M18CP L78M18CX L78M18CS L78M18CDT 18V
L78M20CV L78M20CP L78M20CX L78M20CS L78M20CDT 20 V
L78M24CV L78M24CP L78M24CX L78M24CS L78M24CDT 24V
2/19 HZT SCS-THOMSQN
“ 7 a  MDGflGBLBEmiSiniM
L78M00 SERIES
APPLICATION CIRCUIT
O ---------- ir — i L70MXX ■— o
Vi : =  Cj 3 Co m r  v°0 3 3 /j F 0.1/ jF
----------- <i------------
S -4982
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
HZT SCS-THOMSQN
“ 7 a  MDGflGBLBEmiSiniM
3/19
L78M00 SERIES
TEST CIRCUITS
Figure 1 : DC Parameters.
■> ,  1
*
L78MXX 2
----------V
i v  Cj
H 0 3 3 jjF
3 Co d
0.1/uF
2
5-4982
Figure 2 : Load Regulation.
Figure 3 : Ripple Rejection.
4/19 HZT SCS-THOMSQN
* 7 #  MDGflGBLBEmiSiniM
L78M00 SERIES
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS FOR L78M05C (refer to the test circuits, Tj = 25 °C,
Vi = 10V, lo = 350 mA, Ci = 0.33 pF, C0 = 0.1 pF unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
V o Output Voltage 4.8 5 5.2 V
V o Output Voltage lo = 5 mA to 350 mA